
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2022 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CIVIC SUITE, 
LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 
 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair) 
Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Bernards 
Mark Ingleby 
Silvana Kelleher 
Louise Krupski 
Hilary Moore 
John Paschoud 
James Rathbone 
Joani Reid 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Wednesday, 13 April 2022 

  
For further information please contact:  
Claudette Minott Committee Officer 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 22 

3.   Blackheath Hospital, 40-42 Lee Terrace, 
London, SE3 9UD - DC/21/123944 

Blackheath 23 - 64 

4.   27 Burghill Road, London, SE26 4HJ - 
DC/21/123594 

Sydenham 65 - 114 

5.   92 Guibal Road, SE12 9LZ - DC/22/125126 Grove Park 115 - 150 

6.   19 Southvale Road, London, SE3 0TP - 
DC/21/124403 

Blackheath 151 - 184 

7.   1A Southbrook Road, SE12 8LH - 
DC/21/124134 

Lee Green 185 - 220 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   26 April 2022 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct:-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuni
[...]
tem 6, on the meeting’s Agenda and that he 
would be speaking under Standing Orders in objection to Item 6. 
 

2 Minutes 
 

Page 7



 

Page 2 of 15 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee C held on 
the 2 December 2021 be amended to record that: 
 

 Councillor Peter Bernards was in attendance  
 
Then agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3 Lewisham Spiritualist Church, 65 Boone Street, London, SE13 
5SE 

  
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the 
Officer’s report. 
 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
Principle of Development • Residential Quality • Urban Design • 
Impact on Adjoining Properties • Transport • Sustainable 
Development 
 
Following the Officers presentation, questions put to the Officer, from 
Members, related to: unit size, waste management, development 
usage and parking. 
The Officer acknowledged an error in the Officers’ report and 
provided further clarification regarding calculations relating to unit 
size. 
Members were advised by the Officer that residential waste 
management collection times could be secured, by condition agreed 
with the developer. The DMTL also advised the Committee that 
waste management would be allocated between a private contractor 
and the local authority.  
The Officer informed the Committee, that parking limits would 
managed by conditions agreed with the developer and the local 
authority. It was also stated that the Highways Authority would be 
responsible for the CPZ highways consultation, regarding the 
development. The DMTL advised Members that the CPZ consultation 
process was not a material consideration for the application under 
consideration. 
The Committee was informed by the Officer that soundproofing would 
also be applied by the developer to the windows and room structures. 
The DMTL confirmed the use as a place of worship would continue, 
with the added housing provision. 
 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 15 
 

The agent addressed the Committee and described the application 
site. The agent discussed: community, ill repair issues, proposed 
facilities, additional well-being therapies proposed and charity 
business plan.  
The applicant addressed the Committee and described the 
application site. The applicant discussed: benefits of the 
development, outlook, privacy, overshadowing, height, design, 
daylight and sunlight report, accessible public space, viability, parking 
and financial contribution for CPZ. 
 
Members’ questions to the agent, related to: usage. 
The agent provided clarification regarding usage of the rooms. 
 
A resident addressed the Committee with objections. The resident 
alleged that the Church was taking the opportunity to make money. 
The resident questioned the Committee not questioning the motives 
behind the application. The DMTL advised the resident that only 
material considerations could be discussed by Members, with regard 
the application. 
A member advised the resident to contact the Charity Commission.  
The Chair cautioned the resident to only consider material 
considerations. 
 
Members’ questions to the resident, related to: consultation. 
The DMTL advised that the standard consultation provided was 
according the size and scale of the development. 

 
During Member discussion it was agreed that all concerns raised, 
would be adequately dealt with by officers.  
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, 
and 
 
RESOLVED – unanimously 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to: 
  
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of the existing single 
storey church building at 65 Boone Street SE13, and the construction 
of a replacement five storey building comprising: 
  

Page 9



 

Page 4 of 15 
 

 A church at ground floor and eight new separate flats above, 
with associated car and cycle parking, bin storage and soft and 
hard landscaping. 

  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 

4  29-35 Tranquil Vale, London, SE3 0BU 
 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the 
Officer’s report. The Planning Officer confirmed the application was 
returning to Planning Committee C following deferral from a previous 
meeting.   
 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
Principle of Development • Housing • Urban Design and Heritage •   
Transport Impact • Impact on Adjoining Properties • Sustainable 
Development • Natural Environment • Planning Obligations  
 
Following the Officers presentation, no questions were put to the 
Officer, from Members. 

 
The agent addressed the Committee and described the application 
site. The applicant discussed: application amendments, parking, 
heritage, and the consultation process, impact on listed buildings, 
design, scale, daylight, sunlight assessment, family housing, 
biodiversity, environment and waste management. 
 
Following the agents address, no questions were asked by Members. 
 
A resident addressed the Committee with objections. The resident 
discussed: Planning Inspectorate appeal decision, issues that it was 
felt would affect their home, such as guttering and extractor 
problems, if the application were approved, external wall, ecological 
concerns, access, parking and lack of Construction Management 
Plan (CMP). 
A representative from the Blackheath Society addressed the 
Committee with objections. The representative discussed: the lack of 
a CMP and requested the development have a site visit and be used 
as a test case, also that a CMP be submitted to the Committee or the 
local authority for scrutiny and approval. 
 

Page 10



 

Page 5 of 15 
 

Following the resident and representative’s address, questions asked 
by Members related to: parking and the development. 
The DMTL advised Members the develo
[...]
consult 
with residents and the local authority, with regard to the CMP. The 
applicant noted that consultation was not a requirement, but they saw 
its value. 

Page 17



 

Page 12 of 15 
 

The DMTL assured Members the scheme was a good example of 
high quality design in applying the Small Sites SPD.  
The DMTL advised rather than defer the application, it would be 
better to grant planning permission, but include an informative that 
the CMP be returned to the Planning Committee C for decision. 
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, 
and  
 
RESOLVED - unanimously 
 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to: 
  
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
garages at the rear of 4-24 Blythe Vale, SE6 (land on the west side of 
Blythe Vale) and the construction of: 
  

 9 dwellings, with associated hard and soft landscaping, car 
parking, cycle parking and refuse storage. 

  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report and a 
informative that Condition 3 (Construction Management Plan) return 
to Committee C for decision. 
 

8  72 Wood Vale, London, SE23 
 
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the 
Officer’s report. 
 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
Principle of Development • Urban Design • Impact on Adjoining 
Properties 
 
Following the Officers presentation, there were no questions put to 
the Officer by the Committee. 
 
The applicant did not attend the meeting. 
 
There were no representatives present, with objections. 
 
The Committee  
 

Page 18



 

Page 13 of 15 
 

RESOLVED – unanimously 
 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to: 
  
GRANT planning permission for the construction of a garden room at 
72 WOOD VALE, SE23. 
  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 

9  70 Thorpewood Avenue, London, SE26 4BY 
 

ITEM REMOVED 
[...]
e to the submission of 
five objections from neighbouring properties. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s):  DC/21/123594 

Application Date:  02 Dec 2021 

Applicant:  Miss Higgitt 

Proposal: The construction of an additional storey at roof level and a two 
storey rear extension at 27-29 Burghill Road, SE26, in connection 
with the redevelopment of the existing building to provide 2x one 
bedroom, 1x two bedroom and 5x three bedroom self-contained 
flats, together with elevational alterations including new front bay 
windows, the provision of 2x off-street car parking spaces, bicycle 
and refuse storage and associated landscaping.    

Background Papers: (1) Submitted drawings   
(2) Submitted technical reports and documents    
(3) Statutory consultee responses  

Designation: PTAL 2 

Screening: N/A 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

1 The existing property is a detached 2-storey, plus roofspace residential building located 
on the north side of Burghill Road at No 27. The property accommodates 4 self-
contained flats comprising of two- and three-bedroom units, and benefits from a large, L-
shaped rear communal garden. 

Page 66

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

Map 1 Site Location Plan 

Character of area 

2 The immediate area is residential in character, comprised mostly of 2-storey dwellings. A 
3-storey blocks of flats lies opposite the site. 

 

 

Figure 1 Aerial View of the Application Site 

 

Page 67

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us f
[...]
ts


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Page 99



 

Page 100



END
1 of 14

27 BURGHILL ROAD, SE26 4HJ

The construction of an additional storey at roof level and a two storey rear 

extension at 27-29 Burghill Road, SE26,  in connection with the 

redevelopment of the existing building to provide 2x one bedroom, 1x two 

bedroom and 5x three bedroom self-contained flats, together with 

elevational alterations including new front bay windows, the provision of 2x 

off-street car parking spaces, bicycle and refuse storage and associated 

landscaping. 

Application No. DC/21/123594

This presentation forms no part of a planning application

and is for information only. 

P
age 101



END
2 of 14

SITE LOCATION PLAN

P
age 102



END
3 of 14

SITE LOCATION AERIAL 

P
age 103



4 of  144

EXISTING TWO STOREY PROPERTY – VIEW FROM 

BURGHILL ROAD

P
age 104



5 of  145

REAR OF EXISTING PROPERTY

P
age 105



6 of  14

FRONT ELEVATION 

6

EXISTING                                            PROPOSED

P
age 106



7 of  14

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

7

EXISTING                                                  PROPOSED

P
age 107



8 of  148

PROPOSED FIRST AND SECOND FLOORS 

P
age 108



9 of  149

ROOF PLAN

EXISTING                                            PROPOSED

P
age 109



10 of  1410

REAR ELEVATION 

EXISTING                                            PROPOSED

P
age 110



11 of  1411

PROPOSED  SITE AND LANDSCAPING 

P
age 111



END
12 of 14

Key planning considerations

• Principle of Development

• Housing Provision 

• Standard of Residential Accommodation 

• Urban Design 

• Impact on Living Conditions of Neighbours 

• Transport Impact

• Sustainable Development  

• Natural environment

P
age 112



13 of  14

CGI OF THE PROPOSAL

13

P
age 113



14 of  1414

P
age 114



 

 

Planning Committee C  

 

 

                                            92 Guibal Road, SE12 9LZ. 

Date: 26 April 2022 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Grove Park 

Contributors: Amanda Ghani 

Outline and Recommendations 

The report has been brought before committee for a decision due to the submission 

of 4 objections from neighbouring properties, with a recommendation that the 

Committee resolve to grant planning permission subject to the attached conditions 

and informatives. 

Page 115

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s):  DC/22/125126 

Application Date:  17/01/22 

Applicant:  Mr D Barrett 

Proposal: Demolition of the existing double garage at No. 92 Guibal Road, 
SE12 and subdivision of the plot and the construction of 1 x 4 
bedroom dwelling with separate access, landscaping, car parking, 
cycle and bin storage. 
 

Background Papers: (1) Submission drawings and documents 
 

Designation: PTAL 1b, local open space deficiency. 

Screening: N/A 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

1 On the subject site there is a two-storey, semi-detached single family dwelling with a 
separate garage to the side. The property is on the western side of Guibal Road.  

2 The site is not within a conservation area, but it is subject to the small HMO Article 4 
Direction that has removed permitted development rights for change of use from C3 to 
C4 use. The site is within a PTAL 1b area and as such, has very poor access to public 
transport and amenities. It is also within an area with a deficiency of local open space.  

Character of area 

3 The area is residential in character and consists of detached and semi-detached large 
dwellings built during the first half of the 20th Century. Whilst building designs and 
configurations vary, there is an overarching approach to the style and fashion of the 
period which has established a reasonably cohesive feel and building line within the 
road
[...]
te
From the South

5

From the North

P
age 145



END 6 of  XEND 6 of  X

Proposed Footprint in Relation to Adjacent 
Properties.

P
age 146



END 7 of  XEND 7 of  X

Proposed Floor Plans

7

P
age 147



END 8 of  XEND 8 of  X

Proposed Front and Southern Elevations

P
age 148



END 9 of  XEND 9 of  X

Proposed Rear and Northern (side) Elevations

P
age 149



END 10 of  XEND 10 of  X

Key Planning Considerations

10

• Principle of Development

• Housing

• Urban Design

• Impact on Adjoining Properties

• Transport 

• Natural Environment

P
age 150



 

 

Planning Committee C 

 

 

19 SOUTHVALE ROAD, LONDON, SE3 0TP 

 

Date:  26 April 2022 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward affected: Blackheath 

Contributors: Barnaby Garcia, Alfie Williams 

Outline and recommendations 

This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal. The 
report has been brought before Committee for a decision due to the submission of 

objections from 4 local residents. 

Page 151

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s):  DC/21/124403 

Application Date:  19th November 2021 

Applicant:  Mr. Payne 

Proposal: The construction of first floor side extension featuring a roof terrace 
above at 19 Southvale Road, London, SE3, together with the 
excavation of the rear garden to create a patio area and the 
installation of replacement windows and doors in the front and rear 
elevations. 

Background Papers: (1)  Submission Drawings  
(2)  Submission technical reports and supporting documents  
(3)  Internal consultee responses  

Designation: PTAL 4   
Air Quality 
Blackheath Conservation Area 
Not a Listed Building 

 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

1 The application site is at the end of a terrace of three storey Victorian dw
[...]
 forms no part of a planning application
and is for information only. 

P
age 173



This is an application for: 

The construction of first floor side extension featuring a 
roof terrace above at 19 Southvale Road, London, SE3, 
together with the excavation of the rear garden to create a 
patio area and the installation of replacement windows and 
doors in the front and rear elevations.

Application Proposal

P
age 174



Site Location 

P
age 175



Site Location and Wider Area 

P
age 176



View of the Site

P
age 177



Existing vs. Proposed Ground Floor Plan

P
age 178



Proposed First Floor Plan

P
age 179



Proposed Terrace Floor Plan

P
age 180



Proposed Front and Rear Elevations

P
age 181



Proposed Side Elevation and Section

P
age 182



Planning considerations

Key material planning considerations:

• Principle of development 
• Urban Design and Impact on Heritage Assets
• Impact on neighbouring amenity 
• Natural environment

P
age 183



THE ENDP
age 184



 

 

Planning Committee C  

 

 

1A Southbrook Road, SE12 8LH 

Date: 26 April 2022 

Key decision: No.   

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Lee Green  

Contributors: Jesenka Ozdalga 

Outline and recommendations 

The report has been brought before committee for a decision due to the submission of 3 
objections from local residents, with a recommendation that the Committee resolve to grant 

planning permission subject to the attached conditions and informatives. 

Page 185

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s):  DC/21/124134 

Application Date:  2 November 2021 

Applicant:  Neel Dakshy Architecture 

Proposal: Construction of a single storey building with basement for use as a 
single dwelling house (Use Class C3) at 1A Southbrook Road 
SE12 (Formerly Land to r/o 118 Burnt Ash Road).  
 

B
[...]
s

B
U

C
K

D
E

N
 C

LO
S

E

2a

1
9.2m

133

2b

116

S
ou

th
brook

2

Court

7

1

7 to 12

1

Sycamore

1

136

113

BURNT ASH ROAD

9
 to 11

2

123

1
38

1 to 6

1

118

126

C
hu

rch

8

T
C

B
s

LEEWOOD CLOSE

1a

0
5

0
1

0
0

1
5

0
2

0
0

m

1
:1

2
5

0
 @

 A
3

S
IT

E
 LO

C
A

T
IO

N
 P

LA
N

N

D
ra

w
in

g
 T

itle

2
10

7C

E
X

0
1

2
8

.1
0

.2
1

1
:1

,2
5

0

S
ite

 L
o

ca
tion P

lan

(F
o

rm
e

rly L
a

n
d

 to
 r/o

 11
8 B

urnt A
sh R

o
ad

)
1

a
 S

o
uthb

ro
ok R

d
, L

on
do

n S
E

12
 8

LH

S
ite

 Lo
ca

tion
 P

lan

N
e

w
 D

w
e

lling
 H

ou
se

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



1A Southbrook Road, London, SE12 8LH

Application No. DC/21/124134

This presentation forms no part of a planning application

and is for information only. 

P
age 209



This is an application for: 

Construction of a single storey building with basement for 

use as a single dwelling house (Use Class C3) at 1A 

Southbrook Road SE12 (Formerly Land to r/o 118 Burnt 

Ash Road). 

Application proposal

P
age 210



Site location 

P
age 211



Site location and wider area 

P
age 212



Street view of the site

P
age 213



Proposed ground floor plan

P
age 214



Proposed lower ground floor plan

P
age 215



Proposed elevations

P
age 216



Proposed sections

P
age 217



Proposed section through lightwell

P
age 218



Planning considerations

Key material planning consideration:

• Principle of development 

• Housing

• Urban Design and impact on heritage assets

• Impact on neighbouring amenity 

• Transport and Highways (highway, car parking, refuse, 

construction)

• Natural environment

P
age 219



THE ENDP
age 220


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Draft minutes - PLANNING COMMITEE C - 24 February 2022

	3 Blackheath Hospital, 40-42 Lee Terrace, London, SE3 9UD - DC/21/123944
	Appendix 2 - Blackheath Hospital, 40-42 Lee Terrace, London, SE3 9UD - DC/21/123944
	Site Plan - Blackheath Hospital, 40-42 Lee Terrace, London, SE3 9UD - DC/21/123944
	Officer Presentation - Blackheath Hospital, 40-42 Lee Terrace, London, SE3 9UD - DC/21/123944

	4 27 Burghill Road, London, SE26 4HJ - DC/21/123594
	Site Plan - 27 Burghill Road, London, SE26 4HJ - DC/21/123594
	Officer Presentation - 27 Burghill Road, London, SE26 4HJ - DC/21/123594

	5 92 Guibal Road, SE12 9LZ - DC/22/125126
	Site Plan - 92 Guibal Road, SE12 9LZ - DC/22/125126
	Officer Presentation - 92 Guibal Road, SE12 9LZ - DC/22/125126

	6 19 Southvale Road, London, SE3 0TP - DC/21/124403
	Site Plan - 19 Southvale Road, London, SE3 0TP - DC/21/124403
	Officer Presentation - 19 Southvale Road, London, SE3 0TP - DC/21/124403

	7 1A Southbrook Road, SE12 8LH - DC/21/124134
	Site Plan - 1A Southbrook Road, SE12 8LH - DC/21/124134
	Officer Presentation - 1A Southbrook Road, SE12 8LH - DC/21/124134




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Tuesday, 26 April 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
Peter Bernards, Louise Krupski, Hilary Moore, John Paschoud and James Rathbone 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Ingleby and Silvana Kelleher 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
None 
 

2. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee C held on the 24 
February 2022 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. Blackheath Hospital, 40-42 Lee Terrace, London, SE3 9UD - DC/21/123944 
 
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the Officer’s report. He 
confirmed that the reference to “Contractors” in paragraph 8 of the addendum 
report should in fact read “Constructors”.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
Principle of Development • Urban Design • Impact on Adjoining Properties  
Following the Officers presentation, no questions were put to the Officer, by 
Members.  
The agent and hospital administrator addressed the Committee and described the 
application site. The agent discussed: noise disturbance, pollution, construction 
operation hours, contractors conduct, community engagement, hospital daily 
activities, construction process and benefits of the proposal to patients.  
Members’ put no questions to the agent.  
A representative from Hatcliffe Close Residents Association and another 
representing Hatcliffe Close and Tristan Square residents, addressed the 
Committee with objections.  
The representatives discussed noise issues in-depth, alleging that the noise 
assessment was flawed. They advised Members of their view that the properties 
closest to the site that would have been impacted were excluded from the survey. . 
The Committee were advised residents did not believe there would be enough 
noise mitigation measures put in place. The Members were advised residents felt 
if the proposal would result in an increase in noise and disturbance.  
Members’ questions to the resident, related to: noise and conditions.  
The representative provided further clarification regarding the noise assessment’s 
chosen survey location. It was alleged that 5 properties closest to the application 
site were overlooked.  



 

 
 
 

2 

The TL advised that Members could only consider issues in relation to the 
application under current consideration. The existing issues on the application site 
were not material considerations. The TL also advised the EHO had re-considered 
the noise assessment report and noted it to be sound and professionally prepared. 
The TL also advised members that the status of the hospital as a private institution 
was not a material consideration.  
During Member discussion it was agreed that all concerns raised, would be 
adequately dealt with by officers.  
The TL provided clarification to the Committee on Conditions 2 – Approved Plan 
(Condition 2) and Condition 3 – Noise Attenuation (Condition 3), in the officer’s 
report. The Committee were advised the conditions ensured noise attenuation 
measures would be submitted by the applicant to officers for review and approve. 
Members were assured non-compliance by the applicant to the conditions, would 
be viewed as a breach, which would be subject to planning enforcement action.  
Councillor De Ryk addressed the Committee, under Standing Orders in support of 
objections presented to Members.  
During the Member’s discussion, it was felt planning officers should again review 
Conditions 2 and 3 of the officers report and ensure wording was provided that 
clearly stated non-compliance would be a breach,that would be subject to planning 
enforcement action.  
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and Members 
voted on the recommendation in the report with a result of 6 in favour of the 
proposal and 1 against. It was  
 
RESOLVED  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for the installation of a rooftop plant and all 
associated works at Blackheath Hospital 40-42 Lee Terrace SE3.  
 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 

4. 27 Burghill Road, London, SE26 4HJ - DC/21/123594 
 
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
Principle of Development • Housing • Urban Design • Impact on Adjoining 
Properties • Transport Impact • Sustainable Development • Natural Environment  
Following the Officers presentation, Members put no questions to the Officer.  
The agent addressed the Committee and described the application site. The agent 
discussed: local authority and public engagement, design, enhancement of local 
street scene, sensitive approach to local amenities, distance between properties, 
daylight and sunlight assessment, minimum space requirements, communal 
gardens, onsite car park space allocation, biodiversity, housing need, materials, 
carbon emissions, waste management and £48,000 SIL contribution, if application 
approved.  
There were no Members’ questions put to the agent.  
A resident addressed the Committee with objections. The resident discussed: 
objections sent to and acknowledged by local authority, space issues, ecological 
concerns, impact of proposal on buildings behind it, impact of 30 new residents, 



 

 
 
 

3 

overcrowding, traffic, pollution, light, home losses, residents well-being, 
misinformation and requested that the objections sent to local authority were 
acknowledged.  
Members’ questions to the resident, related to: clarification of unit sizes, ‘taking of 
land’, traffic and sustainability.  
The Officer provided clarification on the proposals unit sizes as outlined in the 
officers report. The Officer concluded the proposal would be able to house 20 
persons.  
The agent confirmed a garden would be lost to the proposal. The TL provided 
Members with further clarification and advised the taking of the land, was within 
accepted guidelines.  
The resident advised the Committee they would be impacted by the increase in 
traffic from the proposal. The resident provided further clarification by describing 
the close proximity of the proposal to their own property. The Officer confirmed the 
speed limit on the road in front of the proposal was 20mph.  
The agent advised the Committee the developer would be willing to accept a 
condition to ensure an electrical charger was installed onto the car park.  
During Member discussion it was agreed that all concerns raised, would be 
adequately dealt with by officers, as allowed in planning policy.  
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and  
 
RESOLVED – unanimously  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for the construction of an additional storey at roof 
level and a two storey rear extension at 27-29 Burghill Road, SE26, in connection 
with the redevelopment of the existing building to provide 2x one bedroom, 1x two 
bedroom and 5x three bedroom self-contained flats, together with elevational 
alterations including new front bay windows, the provision of 2x off-street car 
parking spaces, bicycle and refuse storage and associated landscaping.  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report and:  
 

 A planning condition requiring details of the installation of an electrical 
vehicle charging point  

 
with the final wording to be agreed with the Chair 
 

5. 92 Guibal Road, SE12 9LZ - DC/22/125126 
 
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
Principle of Development • Housing • Urban Design • Impact on Adjoining 
Properties • Transport • Sustainable Development • Natural Environment  
Following the Officers presentation, no questions were put to the Officer, by 
Members.  
The agent did not attend the meeting in person nor remotely.  
The applicant also did not attend the meeting in person nor remotely.  
During Members’ discussion Members were informed the applicant had inherited 
the application, following the passing of their parent. The Member stated despite 



 

 
 
 

4 

the applicant’s circumstances, the application could still be considered. It was 
agreed that Members would follow the officer report’s recommendation.  
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and  
 
RESOLVED – unanimously  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of the existing double garage at 
No. 92 Guibal Road, SE12 and subdivision of the plot and the construction of 1 x 4 
bedroom dwelling with separate access, landscaping, car parking, cycle and bin 
storage.  
 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 

6. 19 Southvale Road, London, SE3 0TP - DC/21/124403 
 
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
Principle of Development • Urban Design • Impact on Adjoining Properties • 
Transport • Sustainable Development • Natural Environment • Planning 
Obligations • Other site specific considerations  
Following the Officers presentation, questions put to the Officer, from Members, 
related to: disruption and contractor operation times.  
The Officer advised Members they were not aware of any works at the school. 
Members were assured the Officer was in communication with the developer on 
the matter to ensure no disruptions to the school access route.  
The applicant provided the Committee with clarification regarding contractor 
operation times.  
The applicant addressed the Committee and described the application site. The 
agent discussed: personal history of living in Blackheath, design, boundary, 
comparisons to neighbouring property, garden access, structure, roof terrace, 
revised plans, vegetable garden, space, light, pollution and ecology.  
There were not any questions from the Members to the applicant.  
There were no objectors present at the meeting in person or remotely.  
During Member discussion it was agreed that all concerns raised, would be 
adequately dealt with by officers.  
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and  
 
RESOLVED – unanimously  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for the construction of first floor side extension 
featuring a roof terrace above at 19 Southvale Road, London, SE3, together with 
the excavation of the rear garden to create a patio area and the installation of 
replacement windows and doors in the front and rear elevations.  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 

7. 1A Southbrook Road, SE12 8LH - DC/21/124134 
 



 

 
 
 

5 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
Principle of Development • Housing • Urban Design • Impact on Adjoining 
Properties • Transport • Sustainable Development • Natural Environment  
Following the Officers presentation, no questions were put to the Officer, by 
Members.  
The agent addressed the Committee and described the application site. The agent 
discussed: The 3 objections received as resolved, impact of daylight concerns, 
height, scale, amenity and design.  
Members’ questions to the agent, related to: Light.  
The agent provided further clarification, advising of design compromises to ensure 
quality natural lighting in the proposal’s kitchen.  
No objectors attended the meeting in person or remotely.  
During Member discussion it was agreed that all concerns raised, had be 
adequately dealt with by officers.  
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and  
 
RESOLVED – unanimously  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for the construction of a single storey building with 
basement for use as a single dwelling house (Use Class C3) at 1A Southbrook 
Road SE12 (Formerly Land to r/o 118 Burnt Ash Road).  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.  
 
The meeting closed at 9.20 pm 
 


